

Nos. 23-2038, 23-2039, 23-2040, 23-2042, 23-2043, 23-2044, and 23-2045

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

TODD LOPEZ, as personal representative of the wrongful death estates
of Clara Mae Cook, Don Begay, Raymond Gabehart, Eva Hunt, Gladys
Pioche, Clara Mae Cook, and Nellie Hardwood,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CANTEX HEALTH CARE CENTERS II, LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

DENNIS MURPHY, as personal representative of the wrongful death
estate of Joe A. James,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CANTEX HEALTH CARE CENTERS II, LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico

Case Nos. 1:22-CV-00825; 1:22-CV-00822; 1:22-CV-00826; 1:22-CV-00831;
1:22-CV-00824; 1:22-CV-00834; 1:22-CV-00827; 1:22-CV-00832
Hon. Kea W. Riggs

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

August 2, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	x
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The PREP Act is not a complete preemption statute.....	12
II. The plaintiffs’ claims of inadequate infection control are not preempted by the PREP Act.	22
A. The PREP Act applies only to claims alleging that the use or administration of a covered countermeasure caused injury to an individual.	24
B. Administrative authority does not support Cantex.	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	13
<i>Arbor Management Services, LLC v. Hendrix</i> , 875 S.E.2d 392 (Ga. Ct. App. 2022)	23
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, International Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	13
<i>Barron v. Benchmark Senior Living, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 1782246 (D.N.H. Feb. 6, 2023).....	22
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder City v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	9, 11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11, 16
<i>Devon Energy Production Co., L.P. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Dupervil v. Alliance Health Operations, LCC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	23
<i>Dutcher v. Matheson</i> , 733 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Estate of McCalebb v. AG Lynwood, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 911951 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021).....	31, 32

<i>Felix v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9, 13
<i>Friedman v. Montefiore</i> , 2023 WL 4536084 (6th Cir. July 13, 2023)	21
<i>Giles v. NYLCare Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Grohmann v. HCP Prairie Village KS OPCO LLC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (D. Kan. 2021).....	23
<i>Gwilt v. Harvard Square Retirement & Assisted Living</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Colo. 2021)	22
<i>Hansen v. Brandywine Nursing & Rehabilitation Center, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 587950 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2023)	23
<i>Hansen v. Harper Excavating, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12, 14
<i>Hatcher v. HCP Prairie Village KS OPCO LLC</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (D. Kan. 2021).....	23
<i>Hudak v. Elmcroft of Sagamore Hills</i> , 58 F.4th 845 (6th Cir. 2023)	21, 22, 23, 30, 31
<i>Khalek v. South Denver Rehabilitation, LLC</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Colo. 2021)	14, 23
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	32
<i>Lopez v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1121034 (D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2021).....	23
<i>Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	23

<i>Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021).....	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehabilitation Center I</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020).....	26
<i>Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 237 (5th Cir. 2022)	19, 22
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC</i> , 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022)	2, 14, 19, 22, 23
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4313604 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021).....	28
<i>Matthews v. Centrus Energy Corp.</i> , 15 F.4th 714 (6th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, LLC</i> , 28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022)	18, 19
<i>Morse v. Hacienda Care VI, LP</i> , 2021 WL 5812064 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2021)	23
<i>Rivera-Zayas v. Our Lady of Consolation Geriatric Care Center</i> , 2023 WL 2926286 (2d Cir. Apr. 13, 2023).....	21
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	15
<i>Robertson v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Kan. 2021).....	23
<i>Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC</i> , 27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022)	14, 17
<i>Salzer v. SSM Health Care of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2014).....	14

<i>Solomon v. St. Joseph Hospital</i> , 62 F.4th 54 (2d Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Testa v. Broomall Operating Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3563616 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Labrada</i> , 780 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	32
<i>Walker v. Arbor Management Services, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 18777384 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2022).....	22
<i>Whitehead v. Pine Haven Operating LLC</i> , 75 Misc. 3d 985 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	23
<i>Yarnell v. Clinton No. 1, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 432 (W.D. Mo. 2022)	22
Statutes	
Air Transportation Safety and System Stabilization Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-42, 115 Stat. 230 (2001), codified as amended at 49 U.S.C. § 40101 note	18
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116- 136, § 3103, 134 Stat. 281.....	27
Price-Anderson Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2210.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)	16
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act, 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	6, 29

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)..... 3, 22, 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B)..... 3, 22, 24

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3).....25

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)3, 32

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)..... 4, 32

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)3, 4, 17

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e) 4

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(2) 15, 17

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(3) 4, 26

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1).....3

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(8).....26

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a) 5

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 110.10(a)5

42 C.F.R. § 110.20(d)5

Federal Administrative Materials

Department of Health & Human Services, Declaration Under the Public
 Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical
 Countermeasures Against COVID–19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020).....5, 6

Department of Health & Human Services, Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID–19, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020)	6
Department of Health & Human Services, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020).....	6, 7, 23, 29, 30, 31, 32
Department of Health & Human Services, Office of General Counsel,	
Advisory Opinion 20-01 (Apr. 17, 2020) (as modified May 19, 2020)	6, 7
Advisory Opinion 20-03 (Oct. 22, 2020) (as modified Oct. 23, 2020)	6, 7
Advisory Opinion 20-04 (Oct. 22, 2020) (as modified Oct. 23, 2020)	6, 7
Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021)	7

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, <i>The PREP Act and COVID-19, Part 1: Statutory Authority to Limit Liability for Medical Countermeasures 1</i> (updated April 13, 2022), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10443	2
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/administer	25
Statement of Rep. Nathan Deal, 151 Cong. Rec. H12244-03 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005)	27
Statement of Sen. Mitch McConnell, 106 Cong. Rec. S2358 (daily ed. May 12, 2020).....	28
